



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JEFFREY EDELMAN,)

Plaintiff-Below/Appellant,)

v.)

No. 388, 2023)

JOHN BRYAN KING, BIANCA A. RHODES,)
RONALD J. KNUTSON, LKCM HEADWATER)
INVESTMENTS II, L.P., LKCM HEADWATER)
II SIDECAR PARTNERSHIP, L.P.,)
HEADWATER LAWSON INVESTORS, LLC,)
LKCM MICRO-CAP PARTNERSHIP, L.P.,)
LKCM CORE DISCIPLINE, L.P., and LUTHER)
KING CAPITAL MANAGEMENT)
CORPORATION,)

Court Below: Court of)
Chancery of)
the State of Delaware,)
C.A. No. 2022-0886-JTL)

PUBLIC VERSION
Filed: January 22, 2024

Defendants-Below/Appellees,)

-and-)

DISTRIBUTION SOLUTIONS GROUP, INC., a)
Delaware corporation,)

Nominal Defendant-Below/Appellee.)

APPELLEES' JOINT ANSWERING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Howard S. Suskin
Gabriel K. Gillett
Jacob P. Wentzel
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 North Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 222-9350

Robert L. Burns (#5314)
Alexander M. Krischik (#6233)
Nicholas F. Mastria (#7085)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below/Appellees
Bianca A. Rhodes and Ronald J. Knutson*

Of Counsel:

Brian J. Massengill
Matthew C. Sostrin
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600

David E. Ross (#5228)
S. Michael Sirkin (#5389)
Roger S. Stronach (#6208)
ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP
Hercules Building
1313 North Market Street, Suite 1001
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below/Appellees
John Bryan King, LKCM Headwater
Investments II, L.P., LKCM Headwater II
Sidecar Partnership, L.P., Headwater
Lawson Investors, LLC, LKCM Micro-cap
Partnership, L.P., LKCM Core Discipline,
L.P., and Luther King Capital
Management Corporation*

Dated: January 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 7 |
| A. DSG and Its Board. | 7 |
| B. The Special Committee Begins to Consider a Strategic Business Combination and Retains Cowen to Serve as Its Independent Financial Advisor. | 8 |
| C. With the <i>MFW</i> Conditions in Place, the Special Committee Negotiated a Deal That Won Near Unanimous Support..... | 11 |
| D. After DSG Disclosed All Material Information, the Wide Majority of Unaffiliated Shares Were Voted To Approve the Mergers..... | 16 |
| PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... | 17 |
| ARGUMENT | 21 |
| I. APPELLANT HAS WAIVED ANY APPEAL AS TO RHODES, KNUTSON, AND KING IN HIS CAPACITY AS A DIRECTOR. | 21 |
| 1. Question Presented..... | 21 |
| 2. Scope of Review | 21 |
| 3. Merits of Argument..... | 21 |
| II. <i>MFW</i> FORECLOSES APPELLANT’S CLAIMS AGAINST THE REMAINING APPELLEES BECAUSE THE VOTE OF THE MINORITY WAS FULLY INFORMED..... | 25 |
| A. Disclosure of the Change in Cowen’s Comparable Companies Analysis for TestEquity Was Immaterial..... | 25 |
| 1. Question Presented..... | 25 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| 2. | Scope of Review | 25 |
| 3. | Merits of Argument..... | 25 |
| B. | Disclosure of Rhodes’ Alleged “Operating Partner” Role Was Immaterial. | 37 |
| 1. | Question Presented..... | 37 |
| 2. | Scope of Review | 37 |
| 3. | Merits of Argument..... | 37 |
| III. | THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE FORECLOSES APPELLANT’S CLAIMS BECAUSE A SPECIAL COMMITTEE OF INDEPENDENT AND DISINTERESTED DIRECTORS APPROVED THE MERGERS. ... | 46 |
| 1. | Question Presented..... | 46 |
| 2. | Scope of Review | 46 |
| 3. | Merits of Argument..... | 47 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 49 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Allen v. Harvey</i> , 2023 WL 7122641 (Del. Ch. Oct. 30, 2023) | 43 |
| <i>In re BioClinica, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 673736 (Del. Ch. Feb. 25, 2013) | 36 |
| <i>In re BioClinica, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5631233 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2013) | 35 |
| <i>Citron v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 584 A.2d 490 (Del. Ch. 1990) | 47–48 |
| <i>City of Detroit Police & Fire Ret. Sys. on Behalf of NiSource, Inc. v. Hamrock</i> , 2022 WL 2387653 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2022)..... | 7 |
| <i>Clements v. Rogers</i> , 790 A.2d 1222 (Del. Ch. 2001) | 34 |
| <i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015) | 22 |
| <i>Eisenberg v. Chi. Milwaukee Corp.</i> , 537 A.2d 1051 (Del. Ch. 1987) | 43–44 |
| <i>Emerald P’rs v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999) | 21, 23, 48 |
| <i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 2006 WL 920420 (Del. Ch. Apr. 5, 2006)..... | 43 |
| <i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009) | 28, 36 |
| <i>Goldstein v. Denner</i> , 2022 WL 1671006 (Del. Ch. May 26, 2022)..... | 43 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re JCC Hldg. Co.</i> , 843 A.2d 713 (Del. Ch. 2003) | 36 |
| <i>Kahn v. Lynch Communication Systems, Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994) | 48 |
| <i>Kahn v. M & F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014) | 1, 26 |
| <i>Kihm v. Mott</i> , 2021 WL 3883875 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2021) | 40, 42, 45 |
| <i>In re Match Grp., Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 3970159 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 2022) | 26 |
| <i>Millenco L.P. v. meVC Draper Fisher Jurvetson Fund I, Inc.</i> , 824 A.2d 11 (Del. Ch. 2002) | 44 |
| <i>Morrison v. Berry</i> , 191 A.3d 268 (Del. 2018) | 26, 27, 39, 40 |
| <i>Murphy v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 1150 (Del. 1993) | 23 |
| <i>Olenik v. Lodzinski</i> , 208 A.3d 704 (Del. 2019) | 25, 37 |
| <i>In re OM Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 5929951 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2016) | 41 |
| <i>In re Orchard Enters., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2014) | 43 |
| <i>Reddy v. MBKS Co.</i> , 945 A.2d 1080 (Del. 2008) | 46 |
| <i>Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 803974 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 1999) | 32 |
| <i>In re Tesla Motors, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 298 A.3d 667 (Del. 2023) | 48 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>In re Topps Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 926 A.2d 58 (Del. Ch. 2007) | 35, 36 |
| <i>In re Trulia, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016) | 27, 28 |
| <i>United Food & Com. Workers Union & Participating Food Indus. Emps. Tri-State Pension Fund v. Zuckerberg</i> , 262 A.3d 1034 (Del. 2021) | 39, 40 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Ind. Elec. Workers Pension Trust Fund IBEW</i> , 95 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2014) | 46 |
| Statutes and Rules | |
| 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 144 | 47 |
| 8 <i>Del C.</i> § 220 | 17 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 7 | 22, 23 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 8 | 46 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 14 | 23-24 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Lawrence A. Hamermesh et al., <i>Optimizing the World's Leading Corporate Law: A Twenty-Year Retrospective and Look Ahead</i> , 77 <i>BUS. LAW.</i> 321, 333 (2022) | 47 |
